
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 1 MAY, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
John Marshall 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
Andreas Ioannidis 
Sury Khatri 
 

Kath McGuirk 
Graham Old 
Lord Palmer 
Brian Schama 
 

Andrew Strongolou 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira   020 8359 2761   

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

6.   Report of the Assistant Director of Planning and Development 
Management;  
 

 

 Burnt Oak Ward  
 

 

7.   Barnet Burnt Oak Leisure Centre, Watling Avenue, Edgware, 
Middlesex, HA8 0NP - H/01110/14  
 

1 - 8 

 Edgware Ward  
 

 

8.   Stonegrove and Spur Road Estates, Edgware, HA8 8BT - 
H/01379/14  
 

9 - 36 

9.   102-124 Station road and car park to rear, Edgware, HA8 7BJ - 
H/05793/13  
 

37 - 102 

 Finchley Church End Ward  
 

 

10.   213-227 Great North Way, London, NW4 1PN - F/01148/14  
 

103 - 136 

 Mill Hill Ward  
 

 

11.   Barnet Cemetery and Memorial Gardens, Milespit Hill, London, 
NW7 2RR - H/01134/14  
 

137 - 148 

 Totteridge Ward  
 

 

12.   Northway House, 1379 High Road, Whetstone, N20 - B/0567/13  
 

149 - 268 

 Underhill Ward  
 

 

13.   Old Stationers Playing Fields, Barnet Lane, Barnet, Herts, EN5 
2DN - B/00513/14  
 

269 - 280 

14.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 



 
    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira   
020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
LOCATION: 
 

Barnet Burnt Oak Leisure Centre, Watling Avenue, Edgware, 
Middx, HA8 0NP 

REFERENCE: H/01110/14 Received: 26 February 2014 
  Accepted: 26 February 2014 
WARD(S): Burnt Oak 

 
Expiry: 23 April 2014 

  Final 
Revisions: 

 

 
APPLICANT: 
 

 The London Borough of Barnet 

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 1 (Hours of Use) of planning permission 
W/01483M/05 dated 23/03/05 for ('Variation of Condition 10 of 
planning permission reference W01483D/01 dated 12.09.01 to 
extend opening hours of the centre only by one hour from 9am 
to 8am, Monday-Friday.)  Variation is to allow the centre to 
open at 7.30am Monday to Friday. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 

1. The building 
[...]
ncerning need for facility to accommodate their 
needs. 

 
Changes made as a result of feedback 
 
(xii) Revision of materials to include metal sub-bass and frames; 

(xiii) Confirmation of 5 permanent parking spaces rising to 8 during peak times and 
16 for special events; 

(xiv) Provision of pram storage internally beneath the main stair and externally 
adjacent to the entrance; 

(xv) Introduction of bell tower and light well over the chapel incorporating bell from 
existing St Peters Church 

(xvi) Clarification that informal play area will be designed for a suitable for ball 
games and other activities 

(xvii) Change from single sex to unisex toilet provision; 

19



(xviii) Consultation rooms s and a changing room introduced following requests from 
NHS providers and the youth services; 

(xix) Office space provided specifically for youth services; 

(xx) Access to the chapel provided internally and externally 

(xxi) New double doors provided to entrance forecourt to accommodate ceremonial 
functions i.e. weddings and funerals. 

 
1.4 Public Consultation and views Expressed: 
 
Consultations and Views Expressed: 
Neighbours Consulted: 517 Replies: 0 
Neighbours Wishing 
To Speak 

0        

 
Internal /external and Other Consultations: 
 
Highways 
 
No objections subject to the attachment of appropriate conditions. 
 
Environmental Health 
 
No objections subject to the attachment of appropriate conditions. 
 
2. PLANNING APPRAISAL 
 
Background: 
 
Application W13582E/07 for the redevelopment of Stonegrove and Spur Road 
Estates was heard at the Planning and Environment Committee on the 3rd March 
2008. The application was approved by Members subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 legal agreement which was subsequently signed on the 6th October 
2008.   
 
The planning consent for the regeneration of Stonegrove and Spur Road Estates is a 
hybrid planning permission comprising of detailed planning permission for Zone 1 
and outline consent for the
[...]
equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The reserved matters of detailed design and appearance and landscaping relating to 
the provision of a church and community building has been assessed and it is 
considered that the proposals will deliver a high quality, community space that is 
befitting of this important regeneration project. The contemporary architectural 
approach is considered to be appropriate whilst the scale and form of the building 
respects the surrounding residential context. The overall layout and design of the 
buildings and landscape is considered to create a high quality environment and 
enhanced public realm.  
 
The plans submitted are considered to be substantially in accordance with the 
parameters established by the outline consent approved under reference W13582/07 
and extended by reference H/03635/11.  
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 
Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  All relevant policies 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework, The Mayor’s London Plan 
and the Barnet Local Plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material 
considerations, have been carefully considered and taken into account by the Local 
Planning Authority.  It is concluded that the proposals for the Church and Community 
Building are substantially within the parameters established by the outline planning 
consent. The application generally and taken overall accords with the relevant 
development plan policies. Accordingly, subject to the conditions set out in the 
recommendations section at the beginning of this report, the application is 
recommended for Approval. 
 

34



 

 

SITE LOCATION PLAN: Stonegrove and Spur Road Estate, Edgware, HA8     

    8BT 

 
REFERENCE:  H/01379/14 

 

 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rig
[...]
re unlikely to have 
significant impact on the TLRN but consider it to be an overprovision of parking 
spaces. 

 
Date of Site Notice: 27 March 2014 
 
2. PLANNING APPRAISAL 
 
Site Description and Surroundings: 
 
The application site is located on Great North Way. It is bordered to the south by a 
service road which runs parallel with A1 the Great North Way. Ashley Lane forms the 
Eastern site boundary and existing residential development forms the northern and 
western boundaries to the site. 
 
Development along Great North Way is mixed in nature. It consists mainly of blocks 
of flats of varying designs. The application is accompanied by extensive streetscene 
elevations that aim to demonstrate this mixed character. Whilst building heights vary, 
the blocks of flats generally are three to four storey in height.  
 
The character of Ashley Lane is more domestic in nature with smaller two storey 
(plus roof) houses to the north. The site opposite however (52 Ashley Lane) has 
recently been redeveloped as a block of flats within a two storey building with 
additional rooms within a mansard roof. 
 
Trees within the grass verge of Ashley Lane have recently been included in a Tree 
Preservation Order.  
 
Proposal: 
 
The proposal seeks planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and 
construction of 48 apartment flats (Class C3) arranged in 3no. three storey blocks 
with additional accommodation within roofspace, basement parking, vehicular 
access off Ashley Lane and landscaping. 
 
Planning Considerations: 
 
Site History 
 
Members will recall that a previous planning application for development on the site 
was presented to the Planning and Environment Committee on 17/10/2013. The item 
was recommended for approval by officers but was refused by Members at the 
meeting. The applicant has revised the scheme in an effort to address the concerns 
of the Committee. 
 
 
 

121



The following changes have been made: 
 

• Reduction in bulk and ma
[...]
 circumstances to allow 
development that would otherwise be considered as inappropriate. 
 
The information contained within the report is derived from An Audit of London Burial 
Provision. A Report for the Greater London Authority and Planning for Burial Space 
in London, London Planning Advisory Committee (1997).  
 
The GLA report reveals that the London Borough of Barnet needs to provide an 
estimated 12,553 new burial spaces in the period 2010/1-2030/1. The new Barnet 
Cemetery and Memorial gardens will help meet this predicted demand for new 
graves.  
 
The construction of the columbaria and mausoleum will provide increased capacity 
for burials and cremated remains more so than traditional burials within the ground. It 
is however considered that the proposal does not demonstrates the very special 
circumstances that would justify inappropriate development in the Green Belt. As 
previously noted the land has a lawful use as a cemetery and it is not considered 
that the need for additional burial space could not be addressed by traditional burials 
with modest headstones/slabs that would not result in harm to the Green Belt.  
 
It should also be noted that a hybrid planning permission for the development of a 
multi-faith cemetery on land adjacent to the Edgwarebury Cemetery, was approved 
in May 2013. This will help provide additional burial space within the Borough.  
 
Whether the proposals would have an acceptable impact on the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area and Green Belt. 
 
The background to policy DM15 states that potentially acceptable Green Belt 
development such as golf courses and cemeteries can have a considerable impact 

142



on the local character, appearance, accessibility and nature conservation value of 
the countryside. In line with Policy DM01: Protecting Barnet’s Character and Amenity 
and Policy DM15: Green Belt and Open Spaces they should demonstrate their 
harmony with the surrounding countryside and impact on 
[...]
esign of the development and the approach of the applicant are 
acceptable with regard to equalities and diversity matters. The proposals do 
not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the commitments 
set in its Equality Scheme and support the council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
5. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
The objections raised are all considered in the appraisal and analysis set out 
in the relevant parts of the main body of the report report.  

256



 
 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 
the Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  All 
relevant policies contained within The Mayor’s London Plan and the Barnet 
Local Plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material considerations, 
have been carefully considered and taken into account by the Local Planning 
Authority in their assessment of this application.  
 
For the reasons set out in the previous sections of this report it is concluded 
that the proposed development generally and taken overall accords with the 
relevant development plan policies and constitutes a sustainable form of 
development. It is therefore considered that there are material planning 
considerations which justify the grant of planning permission. Accordingly, 
subject to the satisfactory completion of the Section 106 Agreement, 
APPROVAL subject to conditions is recommended, as set out in the 
recommendations section at the beginning of this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

257



APPENDIX 1: KEY PLANNING HISTORY FOR THE APPLICATION 
 
Northway House, 1379 High Road, Whetstone 
N00189AK/06 ‘Change of use of part of ground floor to cafe/take-away 
(classes A3 & A5)’ APPROVED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS (March 2013). 
 
B/02301/10 ‘Change of use of third floor from B1 (office) to D1(no
[...]
to the collecting authority in 
accordance with Regulation 42(B) of Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations (2010), as amended before commencement of the 
chargeable development. 
 
3. Self Build 

Application can be made to the collecting authority provided you 
comply with the regulation as detailed in the legislation.gov.uk 
 
Visit 
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/wha
ttosubmit/cil  for further details on exemption and relief  

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

267



 
 

 
APPENDIX 4: SITE LOCATION PLAN 

 
Northway House, 1379 High Road, Whetstone, London  
 
 

 
 

268



 
LOCATION: 
 

Old Stationers Playing Fields, Barnet Lane, Barnet, Herts EN5 
2DN 

REFERENCE: B/00513/14 Received: 31 January 2014 
  Accepted: 31 January 2014 
WARD(S): Underhill 

 
Expiry: 02 May 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Hadley Wood Sports Trust 

PROPOSAL: Variation to condition 14 (Floodlights - details) pursuant to 
planning permission B/04218/12 dated 17/06/13 to allow the 
details of the floodlights to be submitted prior to their 
installation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 
 

• Drawing Nos. 287/PL(0)010A, 102D, 202, Design and Access 
Statement, and Consultation Document (received 26 May 2009) 

• Supporting Planning Statement (received 28 May 2009) 

• Drawing Nos. 287/PL(0)110F and 112, and Floodlighting Specification 
(received 11 June 2009) 

• Email from agent (received 18 November 2009) 

• Drawing Nos. 287/PL(0)101D and 111A, and email from agent (received 
23 November 2009) 

• Flood Risk Assessment 880414R1(0) and WYG Daytime Bat 
Assessment A080982 dated 21 March 2013 (received 26 March 2013) 

 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans 
[...]
l framework for 
the development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the development plan for 
Greater London and is recognised in the NPPF as part of the development plan.  
 
The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to 
ensure that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of 
life. 
 
Relevant Local Plan (2012) Policies: 
Barnet’s Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents (DPD). Both 
DPDs were adopted on 11 September 2012. 
 
Relevant Core Strategy DPD (2012): Policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and CS7. 
 
Relevant Development Management DPD (2012): Policies DM01, DM03, DM13, 
DM15, DM16 and DM17. 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents and Guidance 
The Council adopted a Sustainable Design and Construction SPD in April 2013, 
following public consultation. This SPD provides detailed guidance that supplements 
policies in the adopted Local Plan, and sets out how sustainable development will be 
delivered in Barnet. 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
Site Address: Old Stationers Playing Fields, Barnet Lane, Barnet, EN5 2DN 
Application Number: B/01802/09 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Approve with conditions 
Decision Date: 01/02/2010 
Proposal: Construction of new pavilion with refuse store to replace existing. 

Formation of 2 grass pitches and an artificial turf pitch with 8 
associated flood lights and mesh fencing. New perimeter security 
fence, all in connection with use of site as a football training ground. 

  
Site Address: Old Stationers Playing Fields, Barnet Lane, Barnet, Herts EN5 2DN 
Application Number: B/04218/12 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Approve with conditions 

275



Decision Date: 05/07/2013 
Proposal: Extension of time limit to implement previously approved application 

Ref: B/01802/09 dated: 09/12/2009 for "Construction of new pavilion 
with refuse store t
[...]
d within the Green Belt. It is not considered to have an adverse effect on the 
character and appearance of the locality or on the amenities of the occupants of 
nearby residential properties. The variation of the wording to condition 14 would not 
change this. Subject to planning conditions, the proposal would not be detrimental to 
biodiversity or trees within the site, and as a result is recommended for approval.

278



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Old Stationers Playing Fields, Barnet Lane, 
Barnet, Herts EN5 2DN 
 
REFERENCE:  B/00513/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

279



280

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Barnet Burnt Oak Leisure Centre, Watling Avenue, Edgware, Middlesex, HA8 0NP - H/01110/14
	8 Stonegrove and Spur Road Estates, Edgware, HA8 8BT - H/01379/14
	9 102-124 Station road and car park to rear, Edgware, HA8 7BJ - H/05793/13
	10 213-227 Great North Way, London, NW4 1PN - F/01148/14
	11 Barnet Cemetery and Memorial Gardens, Milespit Hill, London, NW7 2RR - H/01134/14
	12 Northway House, 1379 High Road, Whetstone, N20 - B/0567/13
	13 Old Stationers Playing Fields, Barnet Lane, Barnet, Herts, EN5 2DN - B/00513/14



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 

 
1 May 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
 

Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Sury Khatri (In place of Mark 
Shooter) 
Councillor Graham Old (In place of John 
Marshall) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor John Marshall 
 

Councillor Mark Shooter 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 March 2014 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Marshall who was being 
substituted by Councillor Graham Old and Councillor Mark Shooter who was being 
substituted by Councillor Sury Khatri. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. BARNET BURNT OAK LEISURE CENTRE, WATLING AVENUE, EDGWARE, 
MIDDLESEX, HA8 0NP - H/01110/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 



 

2 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the updates contained within the addendum and (ii) the conditions set out in the report 
 

7. STONEGROVE AND SPUR ROAD ESTATES, EDGWARE, HA8 8BT - H/01379/14  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

8. 102-124 STATION ROAD AND CAR PARK TO REAR, EDGWARE, HA8 7BJ - 
H/05793/13  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
 

9. 213-227 GREAT NORTH WAY, LONDON, NW4 1PN - F/01148/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement (ii) the updates contained within the addendum 
and (iii) the conditions set out in the report. 
 

10. BARNET CEMETERY AND MEMORIAL GARDENS, MILESPIT HILL, LONDON, 
NW7 2RR - H/01134/14  
 
The planning application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

11. NORTHWAY HOUSE, 1379 HIGH ROAD, WHETSTONE, N20 - B/0567/13  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that additional representations had been made 
on the submission. In order to enable full and proper consultation the Chairman moved 
that the application be deferred and considered at the next appropriate meeting. The 
Committee agreed to the deferral. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be deferred to the next appropriate meeting to 
enable full and proper consideration of additional representations made on the 
submission. 
 

12. OLD STATIONERS PLAYING FIELDS, BARNET LANE, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 
2DN - B/00513/14  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 



 

3 

 
13. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. 
 

14. VOTE OF THANKS  
 
This being the last meeting of the Municipal Year and the last meeting of the Planning 
and Environment Committee in its current structure, the Vice-Chairman, Councillor 
Maureen Braun on behalf of the Committee thanked Councillor Wendy Prentice for the 
fair, courteous and firm manner in which she has chaired the meetings of the Committee 
and dealt with the public and speakers. 
  
Councillor Wendy Prentice expressed her gratitude to the Members and officers for their 
work and support. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.47 pm 
 
 


